
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2007 - 2008 2008 - 2009 APRIL 2008 APRIL 2009

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $183,185,476 $129,152,900 $14,279,275 $6,401,331
       Realized Bequests 34,379,765 33,452,737 1,123,043 2,408,979

Total Individuals   217,565,241 162,605,637 15,402,318 8,810,310

Corporations 18,282,445 13,471,448 1,997,699 1,177,268
Foundations 47,111,856 38,015,872 1,878,181 1,462,182
Associations/Others 13,774,300 12,878,686 1,894,005 1,388,099

TOTAL   $296,733,842 $226,971,643 $21,172,203 $12,837,859

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2007 - 2008 2008 - 2009 APRIL 2008 APRIL 2009

Cash and Equivalents $274,877,077 $216,380,032 $19,729,431 $12,226,274
Gifts-In-Kind 11,471,374 4,166,307 149,944 611,585
Life Income Agreements 10,385,391 4,205,711 1,292,828 0
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 2,219,593 0 0

TOTAL   $296,733,842 $226,971,643 $21,172,203 $12,837,859

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

May 2009
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2008 - 2009 2008 - 2009 2008 - 2009

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $61,687,277 $67,465,623 47.8% 52.2%
       Realized Bequests 13,619,945 19,832,792 40.7% 59.3%

Total Individuals   75,307,222 87,298,415 46.3% 53.7%

Corporations 4,742,129 8,729,319 35.2% 64.8%
Foundations 7,120,643 30,895,229 18.7% 81.3%
Associations/Others 1,985,944 10,892,742 15.4% 84.6%

TOTAL Dollars   $89,155,938 $137,815,705 39.3% 60.7%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 63,864 35,640 64.2% 35.8%
       Realized Bequests 100 105 48.8% 51.2%

Total Individuals   63,964 35,745 64.2% 35.8%

Corporations 422 743 36.2% 63.8%
Foundations 56 94 37.3% 62.7%
Associations/Others 552 282 66.2% 33.8%

TOTAL Donors   64,994 36,864 63.8% 36.2%

May 2009

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
April 30, 2009

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2006 2007 2008 Apr 30 2008 Apr 30 2009 2006 2007 2008 Apr 30 2008 Apr 30 2009
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,014 1,097 1,022 875 729 1,191,015$          1,133,442$          1,815,265$          1,765,884$          385,996$              
Art and Design 967 1,049 870 685 534 1,368,060 1,417,761 1,604,012 1,545,999 1,777,954             
Ross School of Business 8,943 8,858 9,000 7,195 6,468 20,296,484 22,911,545 28,404,783 25,820,895 18,078,033           
Dentistry 2,680 2,486 2,433 2,101 1,740 4,406,109 3,189,249 3,172,174 2,611,772 2,514,645             
Education 3,952 3,708 3,692 3,126 2,678 2,838,649 3,048,411 4,357,426 3,524,879 702,000                
Engineering 9,318 9,150 9,403 7,473 6,377 25,828,124 27,490,151 36,416,892 32,265,679 12,961,234           
School of Information 1,194 1,178 1,064 871 784 393,003 2,697,084 822,048 596,529 887,927                
Kinesiology 805 874 1,164 989 748 886,020 878,138 2,038,034 1,821,102 1,032,761             
Law School 6,522 6,312 6,899 5,797 5,283 10,573,595 17,786,851 18,242,681 15,361,814 15,083,083           
LSA 19,361 19,539 20,141 16,614 14,813 28,143,628 33,539,047 36,372,262 30,148,561 20,485,666           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,699 4,873 4,751 4,079 3,860 5,149,603 6,108,731 5,160,965 2,991,498 2,929,948             
Natural Resources & Env. 1,163 1,062 1,052 810 741 2,109,777 2,695,520 3,019,836 2,336,506 2,429,827             
Nursing 2,467 1,994 2,081 1,702 1,433 1,688,882 1,311,380 1,891,758 1,555,137 967,283                
Pharmacy 1,659 1,683 1,514 1,267 1,022 2,816,319 2,685,812 2,665,200 2,340,565            1,695,285             
Public Health 2,085 2,316 2,104 1,660 1,731 6,330,763 9,313,205 7,214,452 6,552,398            15,602,078           
Ford School Public Policy 542 590 690 590 405 6,926,194 3,272,927 2,295,223 1,909,866            885,028                
Rackham Graduate School 5,113 5,393 4,740 3,787 3,475 3,246,095 5,262,409 2,135,443 1,887,453 6,194,777             
Social Work 1,531 1,478 1,489 1,265 1,155 1,565,757 1,852,015 1,825,294 1,614,215            814,129                

Health System
   Medical School 19,650 20,880 19,834 15,254 16,877 61,650,723 67,511,110 75,100,119 63,418,218 49,105,225           
   Hospital 7,499 9,250 7,327 6,092 5,163 8,658,753 14,491,280 27,477,487 26,986,455 5,464,807             

Dearborn Campus 3,989 4,172 4,230 3,507 3,240 3,206,201 3,783,401 4,077,630 3,092,641 3,964,078             
Flint Campus 1,442 2,098 2,648 2,096 1,916 1,656,057 3,540,450 3,658,298 1,560,158 7,954,055             
WFUM-TV 6,910 7,273 6,778 6,132 5,429 903,970 746,829 695,199 621,974 526,644                

Alumni Association 2,293 1,846 1,798 1,667 1,332 625,713               939,432               556,817               536,658 547,842                
Athletics 19,421 19,688 20,192 19,569 18,047 20,333,070 21,963,298 26,981,617 25,394,194 22,150,713           
Museum of Art 1,671 1,250 1,151 967 1,091 2,771,239 8,907,449 10,038,355 9,727,561 2,754,382             
Univ Library 457 612 658 520 452 703,786 1,325,686 1,965,649 1,816,034 1,779,878             
Univ Musical Society 1,834 1,884 2,094 1,670 1,681 2,439,069 2,865,026 3,405,744 2,392,867 2,035,934             

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2009

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2006 2007 2008 Apr 30 2008 Apr 30 2009 2006 2007 2008 Apr 30 2008 Apr 30 2009

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2009

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 47 457 589 483 532 514,515 1,346,359 999,288 528,249 570,197
    WUOM/WVGR 25,712 26,504 27,385 22,844                28,432 3,823,846 3,689,761 4,067,477 3,421,989            3,409,926             
VP Academic & Provost 148 199 173 152                     149 1,869,374 3,830,438 3,377,799 3,522,989            5,906,733             
    CCEW 400 570 485 387                     321 384,604 554,922 927,540 873,888               443,484                
    Clements Library 720 708 572 533                     506 622,133 1,398,682 1,055,233 875,945               1,389,640             
    Office of Financial Aid 1,144 1,482 1,800 1,588                  1,004 6,657,433 4,391,447 7,226,667 5,959,143            5,755,903             
    Bentley Historical Library 202 247 199 194                     201 160,161 168,903 53,092 52,792                 79,337                  
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,144 1,967 2,149 1,488                  1,564 619,074 788,211 515,077 482,792               312,496                
VP Development 30 40 55 54                       45 4,812,598 2,416,116 724,676 470,908               2,273,604             
VP Finance 188 219 145 133                     204 63,737 1,885,782 1,352,471 1,349,171            675,080                
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 24,027 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 327 38 0 -                      1 108,795 12,058 0 -                      1,000
VP Research 141 92 60 48                       35 2,051,637 2,513,968 4,005,816 3,558,343            716,192                
    Inst of Social Research 286 228 164 143                     197 2,452,809 2,324,036 2,911,350 2,210,393            2,540,365             
VP Student Affairs 1,123 1,416 1,772 1,607                  1,344 4,158,971 2,101,421 1,286,570 1,116,016            1,095,373             
    Michigan League 893 1,013 728 706                     609 228,003 244,295 100,259 97,189                 67,931                  
    WCBN 371 354 180 176 319 21,166 23,705 13,475 13,229 20,535                  

Other 46 42 32 33 30 188,005 3,380 2,741 3,291 2,635
TOTAL  173,103 178,169 177,308 148,929 144,697 257,443,519$      300,361,123$      342,054,221$      296,733,842$      226,971,643$       

TOTAL DONORS  117,441 120,195 119,137 104,036              101,858 0.7% 16.7% 13.9% 19.5% -23.5%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2006 2007 2008 Apr 30 2008 Apr 30 2009

Individuals
   Living Individuals 162,909,976$   173,776,286$   212,383,415$   183,185,476$    129,152,900$      
   Realized Bequests 22,176,183       39,762,346      38,612,690      34,379,765 33,452,737         

Total Individuals 185,086,159     213,538,632    250,996,105    217,565,241 162,605,637       

Corporations 20,833,230       21,524,083      22,587,467      18,282,445 13,471,448         
Foundations 33,636,733       48,707,892      52,011,653      47,111,856 38,015,872         
Associations 17,887,397       16,590,516      16,458,996      13,774,300 12,878,686         

TOTAL DOLLARS 257,443,519$   300,361,123$   342,054,221$   296,733,842$    226,971,643$      

Individuals
   Living Individuals 165,142 170,169 169,499 142,787 138,273
   Realized  Bequests 387 327 336 267 359

Total Individuals 165,529 170,496 169,835 143,054 138,632

Corporations 5,620 5,615 5,329 4,106 4,126
Foundations 447 484 504 441 372
Associations/Others 1,507 1,574 1,640 1,328 1,567

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 173,103 178,169 177,308 148,929 144,697

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of April 30, 2009



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2006 2007 2008 Apr 30 2008 Apr 30 2009

Instruction 26,769,553$     28,511,261$     25,987,602$     21,592,134$        25,666,189$      
Research 46,226,930 56,392,039 49,748,981 43,849,863 39,881,775
Public Service 21,380,049 27,554,492 29,787,716 24,922,266 19,931,500
Academic Support 15,749,199 12,269,558 11,146,059 10,543,609 10,737,550
Student Service 1,141,643 1,355,480 2,467,358 2,287,603 1,090,936
Institutional Support 2,629,770 3,286,630 3,282,040 2,125,564 1,838,304
Scholarships & Fellowships 13,532,758 16,838,892 17,425,000 15,522,862 17,214,878

Total Operating Funds 127,429,902    146,208,352    139,844,756   120,843,902       116,361,132     

Construction 33,186,969 48,310,576 57,128,781 53,460,826         31,539,213       
Endowment 62,122,577 73,884,485 97,853,241 86,164,071 49,962,630
Quasi Endowment 12,428,158 8,973,982 13,181,171 11,102,882 14,512,938
Life Income Agreements 10,697,606 12,761,268 14,985,856 10,385,391 4,205,711
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 2,017,189 152,304 0 0 2,219,593
Student Loan Funds 16,045 325,764 130,145 109,643 141,327
Assets 3,263,768 5,073,886 14,572,028 11,471,374 4,166,307
Other 6,281,305 4,670,506 4,358,243 3,195,754 3,862,792

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 257,443,519$   300,361,123$   342,054,221$  296,733,842$      226,971,643$    

% CHANGE 0.7% 16.7% 13.9% -23.5%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2009



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,083 6.3% 445 187,833 422 58 20,957 361 82 36,527 445 585 245,317 419
Art and Design 6,366 5.3% 336 555,891 1,654 38 75,083 1,976 79 34,146 432 453 665,120 1,468
Ross School of Business 38,690 11.4% 4,406 10,791,860 2,449 158 54,894 347 357 142,338 399 4,921 10,989,092 2,233
Dentistry 8,764 12.4% 1,091 514,675 472 50 46,744 935 116 126,357 1,089 1,257 687,776 547
Education 41,286 4.9% 2,033 315,381 155 148 71,602 484 125 39,747 318 2,306 426,730 185
Engineering 62,269 6.4% 3,965 2,378,308 600 304 633,935 2,085 838 307,960 367 5,107 3,320,203 650
School of Information 7,178 8.2% 589 107,976 183 41 19,950 487 51 38,341 752 681 166,267 244
Kinesiology 4,843 6.1% 295 167,931 569 91 387,647 4,260 158 73,932 468 544 629,510 1,157
Law School 20,379 18.5% 3,770 4,973,255 1,319 143 323,179 2,260 254 181,674 715 4,167 5,478,108 1,315
LSA 176,126 4.8% 8,422 7,066,023 839 584 1,796,468 3,076 2,218 1,231,557 555 11,224 10,094,048 899
School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,657 7.2% 768 168,792 220 1,351 1,061,277 786 813 225,127 277 2,932 1,455,196 496
Natural Resources & Env. 7,067 6.9% 487 154,550 317 75 200,137 2,668 53 10,566 199 615 365,253 594
Nursing 11,050 9.3% 1,025 174,719 170 93 97,980 1,054 133 41,924 315 1,251 314,623 251
Pharmacy 3,442 15.3% 526 291,523 554 33 471,045 14,274 71 69,818 983 630 832,386 1,321
Public Health 11,990 9.0% 1,083 575,014 531 66 14,668 222 159 81,954 515 1,308 671,636 513
Ford School Public Policy 1,999 13.8% 275 101,665 370 33 26,874 814 38 50,595 1,331 346 179,134 518
Rackham Graduate School 95,109 2.8% 2,639 360,890 137 133 26,600 200 245 114,251 466 3,017 501,741 166
Social Work 12,574 6.7% 844 107,417 127 57 14,751 259 78 77,783 997 979 199,951 204

Health System
   Medical School 18,918 5.4% 1,031 1,897,716 1,841 1,978 6,343,150 3,207 8,608 5,846,812 679 11,617 14,087,678 1,213
   Hospital 911 699,672 768 2,680 751,720 280 3,591 1,451,392 404

Dearborn Campus 38,384 2.9% 1,103 402,916 365 182 91,515 503 701 2,324,976 3,317 1,986 2,819,407 1,420
Flint Campus 28,695 2.8% 795 110,207 139 89 83,019 933 259 80,173 310 1,143 273,399 239
WFUM-TV 683 73,709 108 4,007 391,754 98 4,690 465,463 99

Alumni Association 971 200,667 207 138 38,842 281 1,109 239,509 216
Athletics 7,660 12,122,212 1,583 6,441 4,231,888 657 14,101 16,354,100 1,160
Museum of Art 403 860,202 2,134 436 646,703 1,483 839 1,506,905 1,796
Univ Library 283 765,126 2,704 95 109,643 1,154 378 874,769 2,314
Univ Musical Society 504 405,520 805 484 303,131 626 988 708,651 717

Office of the President 341 127,847 375 93 331,820 3,568 434 459,667 1,059
    WUOM/WVGR 4,482 596,718 133 17,426 1,933,156 111 21,908 2,529,874 115
VP Academic & Provost 29 305,494 10,534 31 276,885 8,932 60 582,379 9,706
    CCEW 158 131,490 832 97 50,402 520 255 181,892 713
    Clements Library 200 153,337 767 203 723,355 3,563 403 876,692 2,175
    Office of Financial Aid 457 395,413 865 178 254,381 1,429 635 649,794 1,023
    Bentley Historical Library 101 29,725 294 67 46,787 698 168 76,512 455
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 557 120,125 216 818 69,646 85 1,375 189,771 138
VP Development 20 937,093 46,855 9 8,959 995 29 946,052 32,622
VP Finance 43 11,580 269 111 28,837 260 154 40,417 262
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 3 13,000 4,333 3 1,055 352 6 14,055 2,343

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2009

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2009

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Inst of Social Research 62 61,710 995 52 185,046 3,559 114 246,756 2,165
VP Student Affairs 465 102,416 220 337 70,776 210 802 173,192 216
    Michigan League 527 47,751 91 34 6,101 179 561 53,852 96
    WCBN 113 8,389 74 174 11,050 64 287 19,439 68

Other 11 910 83 19 1,725 91 30 2,635 88

TOTAL  35,928 31,404,542$   874$      24,689 30,031,581$   1,216$    49,369 21,610,220$    438$            109,986 83,046,343$     755$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 695           26         3       5          729          303,191 18,000 59,000 5,805 385,996
Art and Design 529           1          4           534          1,775,104           2,000                 850                   1,777,954           
Ross School of Business 5,885        12        541       13     17        6,468       16,422,486         773,154             711,049            145,375            25,969              18,078,033         
Dentistry 1,657        8          43         1       31        1,740       1,507,099           520,145             407,114            250                   80,036              2,514,645           
Education 2,620        6          46         5       1          2,678       594,838              42,573               13,859              50,680              50                     702,000              
Engineering 5,739        20        574       13     31        6,377       7,236,924           1,224,137          3,435,840         652,863            411,469            12,961,234         
School of Information 747           8          23         1       5          784          173,355              433,062             43,260              235,000            3,250                887,927              
Kinesiology 714           5          23         3       3          748          800,991              88,055               69,277              73,987              450                   1,032,761           
Law School 5,026        40        192       16     9          5,283       7,896,051           5,998,116          337,311            838,209            13,397              15,083,083         
LSA 14,184      28        468       47     86        14,813     16,455,238         1,758,875          622,901            825,275            823,377            20,485,666         
School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,691        20        112       18     19        3,860       1,737,167           644,203             82,670              447,275            18,632              2,929,948           
Natural Resources & Env. 695           1          32         10     3          741          1,549,069           38,414               160,269            675,576            6,500                2,429,827           
Nursing 1,394        8          22         3       6          1,433       521,489              229,698             28,875              112,278            74,943              967,283              
Pharmacy 918           4          91         9          1,022       898,911              530,963             190,895            74,515              1,695,285           
Public Health 1,628        7          55         16     25        1,731       2,086,486           159,827             619,720            12,516,470       219,575            15,602,078         
Ford School Public Policy 387           11         6       1          405          310,999              28,100              542,929            3,000                885,028              
Rackham Graduate School 3,358        2          97         10     8          3,475       885,954              50,430               25,960              5,220,599         11,834              6,194,777           
Social Work 1,129        2          10         8       6          1,155       245,009              63,400               4,065                497,910            3,745                814,129              

Health System
   Medical School 15,752      63        334       97     631      16,877     24,065,931         4,009,851          2,146,681         10,044,542       8,838,220         49,105,225         

   Hospital 4,831        11        167       11     143      5,163       3,080,946           411,144             440,407            1,024,900         507,410            5,464,807           

Dearborn Campus 3,046        152       7       35        3,240       3,070,662           805,500            62,100              25,816              3,964,078           
Flint Campus 1,869        4          19         8       16        1,916       471,090              7,294,264          12,335              141,456            34,910              7,954,055           
WFUM-TV 5,374        3          36         2       14        5,429       488,873              5,383                 27,899              650                   3,839                526,644              

Alumni Association 1,283        1          38         3       7          1,332       521,408              17,500               7,414                675                   845                   547,842              
Athletics 17,608      10        327       11     91        18,047     21,171,616         279,652             461,700            58,690              179,055            22,150,713         
Museum of Art 1,061        4          11         5       10        1,091       2,651,749           66,361               16,780              7,425                12,067              2,754,382           
Univ Library 425           3          16         1       7          452          900,944              823,358             24,150              30,000              1,425                1,779,878           
Univ Musical Society 1,627        6          32         7       9          1,681       1,332,219           105,596             250,040            325,425            22,654              2,035,934           

Office of the President 492           15        23         1       1          532          496,005              36,252               12,440              25,000              500                   570,197              
    WUOM/WVGR 28,011      12        229       14     166      28,432     2,864,954           67,262               199,763            61,792              216,157            3,409,926           

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of April 30, 2009
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of April 30, 2009
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 80             4          10         7       48        149          883,754              2,932,496          300,186            1,080,825         709,472            5,906,733           
    CCEW 314           1          3           2       1          321          260,797              100                    700                   176,887            5,000                443,484              
    Clements Library 479           1          9           2       15        506          896,097              160,000             3,745                324,260            5,539                1,389,640           
    Office of Financial Aid 871           38        26         4       65        1,004       1,238,991           4,164,508          60,753              35,808              255,842            5,755,903           
    Bentley Historical Library 191           1           1       8          201          77,387                50                     500                   1,400                79,337                
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,530        4          18         2       10        1,564       217,956              88,000               2,455                1,610                2,475                312,496              
VP Development 38             3          3           1       45            1,226,354           85,000               872,250            90,000              2,273,604           
VP Finance 195           7           2          204          644,127              30,153              800                   675,080              
    Pending/Unallocated 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 1               1              1,000                  1,000                  
VP Research 11             20         1       3          35            89,446                363,735            25,000              238,011            716,192              
    Inst of Social Research 181           1          3           9       3          197          552,023              333,333             57,550              1,572,359         25,100              2,540,365           
VP Student Affairs 1,062        1          261       3       17        1,344       468,268              6,204                 573,008            32,291              15,602              1,095,373           
    Michigan League 598           2          9           609          56,852                9,419                 1,660                67,931                
    WCBN 317           2           319          20,455                80                     20,535                

Other 30             30            2,635                  2,635                  
TOTAL  138,273    359      4,126    372   1,567   144,697   129,152,900$     33,452,737$      13,471,448$     38,015,872$     12,878,686$     226,971,643$     
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR APRIL 2009 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturer, Inc., Washington, D. C. 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute $62,500 

ALS Association, Palm Harbor, Florida 
For research in the Medical School 112,264 

Rajesh Alva, New York, New York 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 10,000 

Alzheimer’s Disease Research, Rockville, Maryland 
For research in the School of Public Health 15,000 

American Academy of Pediatrics, Elk Grove, Illinois 
For support in the Medical School 17,500 

American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For support in the Medical School 20,000 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Medical School 30,821 

American College of Rheumatology Research and Education Foundation, 
Atlanta, Georgia; for research and other support in the Medical School 137,500 



page 2.1 

American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Schools 
of Medicine and Public Health, and for the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 419,298 

American Lung Association, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 16,250 

Analog Devices, Norwood, Massachusetts 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering and the Law 
School 50,500 

Anonymous Donor 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 12,500 

Anonymous Donor 
For the Martha Cook Residence Hall 10,000 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Medical School 14,271 

Leonard J. Baxt, Washington, D. C. 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 40,000 

Edward P. and Kathryn M. Bellas Trust 
For the Edward P. and Kathryn M. Bellas Scholarship Fund and other 
support in the Medical School 300,000 
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Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
For the Berman Depression Research Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

David W. Bernhaut, Watchung, New Jersey 
For the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 14,286 

Boeing Company, Chicago, Illinois 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering and the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 190,000 

Dale E. Briggs, Ann Arbor 
For the Dale and Nancy Briggs Chamber Music Endowed Enrichment 
Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 10,000 

Bristol-Myers Squibb Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For Employee Matching Gifts 12,400 

James M. Brogan, Saint Davids, Pennsylvania 
For the Jeffrey F. Liss Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 12,500 

Irene T. Browning Trust 
For support in the School of Kinesiology 16,982 

Martin R. Browning Trust 
For support in the Law School 23,591 
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Cairn Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 20,000 

Brian P. Campbell, Ann Arbor 
For the Heart of a Champion Research Fund in the Medical School 35,000 

Cancer Research Institute, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 13,832 

Jeffrey E. Cappo, Ann Arbor 
For the Prostate Awareness and Research Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Donald L. Castle Charitable Lead Unitrust 
For support in the School of Nursing; and for the Michigan League 18,385 

Theodore T. Chang, Delmar, New York 
1,323 units of Vanguard Health Care mutual fund; for the Cheng-Yang 
Chang Professorship – Pediatric Urology in the Medical School 122,264 

Chang Family Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable 
Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts; for the Cheng-Yang Chang 
Professorship – Pediatric Urology in the Medical School 100,000 

Children’s Tumor Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 23,750 
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Chrysler – Jeep Fund, Inc., Southfield 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint 10,000 

Clan Crawford, Jr., Ann Arbor 
For the Children’s Garden Fund and other support in the Matthaei 
Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 10,045 

Concerned Parents for AIDS Research, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 55,000 

Conrad Charitable Foundation, Northville 
For scholarships at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 10,000 

Cooley’s Anemia Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the Medical School 10,000 

Kathleen M. Cosand Estate 
For support in the School of Education 39,420 

Credit Bureau of Ypsilanti, Inc., Ypsilanti 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Carolyn L. Crosby, Fort Wayne, Indiana 
For the Fort Wayne University of Michigan Scholarship Fund 10,000 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 23,945 



page 2.5 

Loren S. Daniels, Boca Raton, Florida 
For the Loren Daniels Dental Scholarship Fund in the School of Dentistry 10,000 

Dekers Blue Line Club, Ann Arbor 
For the Dekers Club Hockey Scholarship Fund and other support in the 
Department of Athletics 17,000 

Lenore M. Delanghe Trust 
For the Delanghe Endowment Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and 
Dance; and for the University Musical Society 25,063 

Angela J. Del Vecchio, Ann Arbor 
For the Del Vecchio Endowed Scholarship Fund in the School of Nursing 10,000 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 27,500 

dj Orthopedics, LLC, Vista, California 
For support in the Medical School 13,750 

Bill and Molly Dobson Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, 
Ann Arbor; for the Development Summer Internship Program 10,000 

David W. Drews, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Drews Sarcoidosis Research Fund in the Medical School 25,000 
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DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
For Employee Matching Gifts 13,125 

Ruth A. Duellman Estate 
For the Duellman Graduate Student Research Fund and the Myles E. 
Duellman Memorial Fund in the College of Pharmacy 18,000 

Ford Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 100,000 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn, the Erb Institute in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business; and for the University Musical 
Society 145,000 

Jean Forrest, Park Ridge, Illinois 
For the Jean A. Forrest Endowment Fund in the Matthaei Botanical 
Gardens and Nichols Arboretum, and for the Jean A. Forrest Scholarship 
Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 13,500 

Stephen E. Gainsley, Honolulu, Hawaii 
For the Gloria-Kosasa and Stephen E. Gainsley Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Pharmacy 50,000 

Gardner-Pokempner Charitable Fund at the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California; for support in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Helen V. Gay Trust 
For the Helen V. Gay Scholarship Fund 122,371 
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General Motors Foundation, Detroit 
For support in the College of Engineering 40,000 

Alain A. Gloor, Zurich, Switzerland 
For the Eric Stein Collegiate Chair in the Law School 25,050 

Paul E. Glotzer, New York, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 15,000 

Googasian Family Foundation, Oakland 
For the President’s Fund 30,000 

Google, Inc,. Mountain View, California 
For support in the College of Engineering, and for Employee Matching 
Gifts 20,400 

Selma B. Greenberg Trust 
For support in the College of Engineering 41,000 

Steven B. Gruber, Scarsdale, New York 
2,200 shares of Plum Creek Timber Company common stock; for the 
Gruber International Fellowship Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 63,547 

James P. Hackett, Grand Rapids 
For the James and Kathy Hackett Endowment Fund in the Gerald R. Ford 
School of Public Policy; and for the Nicholas Leoni Endowed Research 
Fund in the School of Kinesiology 10,500 
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William and Valerie Hall Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts; for the W. Allen Spivey/Hall Family Fellowship 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 100,000 

Harley-Davidson Motor Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

J. Ira and Nicki Harris Family Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
For the Football Locker Room Renovation Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 360,000 

John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For fellowships in the School of Nursing 30,000 

David W. Heleniak, New York, New York 
For the David and Kathryn Heleniak Global Experience Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

William and Flora Hewlett Foundation, Menlo Park, California 
For support in the Medical School 580,000 

Honda R & D Company, Ltd., Saitama, Japan 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

IAV Automotive Engineering, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the TU Berlin Summer Program in the College of Engineering 20,000 
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Robert B. Jacobs, Birmingham 
For the Building Project Fund and other support in the Museum of Art 25,150 

Jacobs Foundation, Zurich, Switzerland 
For the Center for Human Growth and Development 42,891 

J. W. and Ida M. Jameson Foundation, Sierra Madre, California 
For the Jameson Foundation Endowed Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 50,000 

Marwan Jaroudi, Los Angeles, California 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Johnson & Johnson Family of Companies, Skillman, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 46,500 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the School of Social Work 29,170 

John Junell Fund of the Minneapolis Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For the John Junell Trust Fund 11,596 

Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 39,170 
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W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For support in the School of Public Health, and for Employee Matching 
Gifts 399,533 

Kellogg’s Corporate Citizenship Fund, Battle Creek 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,300 

Raymond R. Kepner, Pasadena, California 
For the Theodore J. St. Antoine Collegiate Professorship in the Law 
School 12,500 

Wolfgang Knapp, Cologne, Germany 
For the Eric Stein Collegiate Chair in the Law School 20,000 

Korea Foundation, Seoul, South Korea 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 18,000 

L&W Engineering Community Fund of the Community Foundation for 
Southeastern Michigan, Detroit; for the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar 
Research Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Eli Lilly & Company Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering and the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business; and for other support at the University of Michigan 30,250 

John V. Manton Trust 
For scholarships in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 50,380 
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Marathon Ashland Petroleum, LLC, Findlay, Ohio 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 15,000 

March of Dimes Birth Defects Foundation, Southfield 
For research in the Medical School 51,383 

Mary L. Petrovich Revocable Trust 
For the Stadium Renovation Project Fund and other support in the 
Department of Athletics 540,000 

Natalie Matovinovic, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 

Frederick R. Matson Trust 
For the Carl E. Guthe Undergraduate Research Fund, the James Bennett 
Griffin Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts; and for the Kelsey Museum of Archeology 66,032 

Michael A. Mazzuchi, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the Law School and the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 13,100 

Martha E. McClatchey, Ann Arbor 
For the Kenneth D. McClatchey Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 44,000 

Gail McColl, Davisburg 
For WUOM 10,000 
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J. Terry McElroy, Northville 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 20,000 

Edwin E. Meader Trust 
For support in the Medical School; and for the Kelsey Museum of 
Archaeology 1,250,000 

Jon B. Michelon, Glencoe, Illinois 
For Camp Michigania 10,000 

Michigan Rowing Association, Ann Arbor 
For men’s rowing support in the Department of Athletics 16,250 

H. Dean Millard, Ann Arbor 
For the H. Dean Millard Endowed Dental Scholarship Fund in the School 
of Dentistry 15,000 

Leonard G. and Shirley E. Miller Trust 
For the Leonard G. Miller Support for Research Fund in the Medical 
School 500,000 

Ruth Mott Foundation, Flint 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint 66,610 

Mary C. Murphy Trust 
For the Percy and Mary Murphy Endowed Children’s Research Fund in 
the Medical School 20,000 
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Muscular Dystrophy Association, Inc., Tucson, Arizona 
For research in the Medical School and the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 49,002 

Nalco, Naperville, Illinois 
For support in the College of Engineering 50,000 

National Alliance for Research on Schizophrenia and Depression, Great 
Neck; for research in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical School and 
the College of Pharmacy 70,000 

National Foundation for the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 
Inc., Atlanta, Georgia; for research in the School of Public Health 88,106 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society Michigan Chapter, Detroit 
For research in the Medical School 40,838 

NEC Laboratories America, Inc., Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the College of Engineering 40,000 

Michael J. Novoson, Bal Harbour, Florida 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center and the Medical School 10,000 

Sally A. and Graham A. Orley Foundation, Troy 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 20,000 
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James C. Park, Fort Myers, Florida 
For support in the Department of Athletics 50,000 

Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 13,466 

Pharmacia, Princeton, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 11,678 

Presser Foundation, Haverford, Pennsylvania 
For the Presser Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and 
Dance 15,300 

Radiological Society of North America Research and Education, Chicago, 
Illinois; for research in the Medical School 12,500 

Richman Family Foundation of the Jewish Communal Fund, New York, New 
York; for the Edith Zickerman Weinberg Scholarship Fund in the School 
of Music, Theatre and Dance, in memory of Edith Weinberg 20,000 

P. Anthony Ridder, San Francisco, California 
1,135 shares of Chevron Corporation common stock; for support in the 
Department of Athletics 75,216 

Robert J. Rock, Birmingham 
For the Robert J. and Karen G. Rock Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business 15,000 
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Donald C. Roof, Dundee 
For support in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

Damon Runyon – Walter Winchell Cancer Fund, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 29,480 

George W. Schnetzer III, Tulsa, Oklahoma 
For the George W. Schnetzer, III, M.D. and Mary H. Lhevine Fund in the 
Medical School 20,373 

Raymond J. Schultz Trust 
For support in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 45,000 

State Street Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,200 

Daniel D. Stepnewski Estate 
For support in the College of Engineering, and for the Nicolaus 
Copernicus Collegiate Professorship Endowment Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 76,256 
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Helmut F. Stern, Ann Arbor 
For the Raymond W. Niles Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 100,000 

Helen E. Stevens Estate 
For the Laurie Campbell Award in the School of Kinesiology 59,268 

Gordon G. Strosberg, West Bloomfield 
For the Charlotte Strosberg Merit Scholarship Endowment Fund in the A. 
Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 10,000 

Sun Microsystems, Menlo Park, California 
For research in the College of Engineering 25,000 

Marian V. W. Swortzel Charitable Lead Trust 
For the Marian Vaughn Williams Swortzel Fund 52,920 

Joel D. Tauber, West Bloomfield 
For support in the Department of Athletics and the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business, for the Joel D. Tauber Endowment Fund in the 
College of Engineering, for the Building Fund in the Law School; and for 
research in the Medical School, in memory of Dr. Nancy Wilson Ashbach 350,025 

A. Alfred Taubman Restated Revocable Trust 
For research and other support in the Medical School 700,000 

Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation, Ann Arbor 
For research and other support in the Medical School 57,900 
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Tourette Syndrome Association, Bayside, New York 
For research in the Medical School 18,113 

Trott & Trott P.C., Farmington Hills 
For the David Trott Michigan in Washington Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

University of Michigan Club of Greater Chicago, Frankfort, Illinois 
For the Chicago Area Need-Based Scholarship Fund 10,320 

Varsity Ford, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund 10,800 

Wachovia Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 11,411 

Olivia Way Estate 
For the Olivia Ferguson Richman Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Information 177,962 

Gerald A. Weber, Chicago, Illinois 
For women’s track and field support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 
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 Page 1 
Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Lynn Alandt, Burtchville 
Albert A. Folop Trust 
David C. Arch, Oak Brook, Illinois 
AT&T Foundation, Florham Park, New Jersey 
Avista Corporation, Spokane, Washington 
Rebecca A. Boylan, Ann Arbor 
David A. Brandon Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Paul E. Clancy, Bloomfield Hills 
H. Bushnell Clarke, Saint Petersburg, Florida 
Con Edison Matching Gift Program, New York, New York 
Margaret Cook Trust 
Coyer Family Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Brooks and Marlou Crabtree Trust 
Dennis C. Crowley, Ypsilanti 
Danmar Products, Inc, Ann Arbor 
ExxonMobil Foundation, Irving, Texas 
Eric G. Flamholtz, Los Angeles, California 
William and Lisa Ford Foundation, Detroit 
Foundation Fighting Blindness, Owings Mills, Maryland 
Four M. of Bloomfield, LLC, Bloomfield Hills 
Richard J. Gardner, Ann Arbor 
Glaucoma Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
Chevrolet Motor Division, Warren 
Carol E. Holmes Trust 
Roger C. Johnson, Washington, D. C. 
Johnson Controls Automotive Systems Group, Plymouth 
Ku-Hyun Jung, Seoul, South Korea 
W. J. and Lilian Kempler Foundation, West Bloomfield 
George L. Kenyon, Ann Arbor 
Kickback, Saint Clair Shores 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Petoskey 
Lycera Corporation, Plymouth 
Merrill Lynch & Company Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc., New York, New York 
Peter C. Mertz, West Lebanon, New Hampshire 
David Robert and Sylvia Jean Nelson Foundation for Arts & Letters, West Bloomfield 
New England Foundation for the Arts, Inc., Boston, Massachusetts 
North American Lighting, Inc., Farmington Hills 
Northwestern Mutual Life Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
O. & W., Inc., Wholesale Beer & Wine, Ypsilanti 
P & G Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Maureen J. Pan, Alexandria, Virginia 
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Pentastar Aviation, LLC, Waterford 
Cynthia S. Ray, Sudbury, Massachusetts 
Michael H. Scheller, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 
Laura U. Schwartz, Sands Point, New York 
Scott Snow, Westlake, Ohio 
Martin Segal, Bethesda, Maryland 
David P. Shapiro, New York, New York 
Donald R. Shepherd, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
Marilyn K. Smith Estate 
Sonnenschein Scholars Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Starbucks Coffee Company, Seattle, Washington 
Deidre Steine, Los Angeles, California 
Sullivan, Ward, Asher & Patton, P.C., Southfield 
Charles D. Weir, Bethesda, Maryland 
David Welland, Austin, Texas 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Annette L. Bowen, Bethesda, Maryland 
McHugh and Hoffman reports, a television news consultancy; for the 
Michigan Historical Collection 

Joseph A. Chazan, East Providence, Rhode Island 
A Howard Ben Tre, Chazan Bench; for the Museum of Art 

Linda L. Dresner, Birmingham 
A 19th century Chinese antiques games table; for the Museum of Art 

Marc L. Felix, Brussels, Belgium 
A Congo ivory scepter; for the Museum of Art 

Constance F. Harris, Beverly Hills, California 
A large collection of Jewish themed out-of-print books and other printed 
materials and metal objects; for the University Library 

Intel Corporation, Hillsboro, Oregon 
BOC pumps and racks; for the College of Engineering 

Ellen H. Kahn, Franklin 
A photograph by Berenice Abbott and one by JacquesHenri Lartque; for 
the Museum of Art 
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Mary J. Kamrowski, Versailles, Kentucky 
A collection of artworks by Gerome Kamrowski; for the Museum of Art 

Lockheed Martin – Space Systems Company, Denver, Colorado 
A Tenney temperature chamber T30RS; for the College of Engineering 

J. C. Mathes, Ann Arbor 
A collection of Ando Hiroshige prints; for the Museum of Art 

QLogic Corporation, Aliso Viejo, California 
Various computer equipment and software; for the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn 

John E. Tropman, Ann Arbor 
A three woodblock prints by Ando Hiroshige and Koshiro Onchi; for the 
Museum of Art 

Jiu-Hwa Lo Upshur, Ann Arbor 
A collection of Ming dynasty sancai funerary objects; for the Museum of 
Art 

Leonard A. Walle, Novi 
A collection of Albert Sands Southworth and Josiah Johnson Hawes 
photographic prints; for the Clements Library 
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